Recognition When Right of Return Exists, needed to be corrected. Using the revised methodology, our return reserve
was understated by $247.5 million as of December 31, 2007, 2006, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Effects of Restatement

The tables below present the effect of the financial statement adjustments related to the restatement of our previously
reported financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. The consolidated statements of
income were not adjusted for any of the years or quarters because we concluded that the amount of the adjustment
calculated using the revised methodology was not material in any previously presented period. The amount of the
annual adjustment for 2005, 2006, or 2007 would have been $.01 per share or less of diluted earnings per share and
.2 percent or less of consolidated net sales. The aggregate statement of income impact from December 31, 2004 to
December 31, 2007 would have been an additional expense of approximately $35 million on a pretax basis
(approximately $23 million net of tax).

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 is as
follows:

2007 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 583.6 $ 59.2 $ 642.8
Total current assets 12,256.9 59.2 12,316.1
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 1,252.8 27.8 1,280.6
Total other assets 5,955.8 27.8 5,983.6
Total assets 26,787.8 87.0 26,874.8

Edgar Filing: LILLY ELI & CO - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 5

Other current liabilities1 1,647.6 168.5 1,816.1
Total current liabilities 5,268.3 168.5 5,436.8
Other noncurrent liabilities 632.3 79.0 711.3
Total other noncurrent liabilities 7,855.1 79.0 7,934.1
Retained earnings 11,967.2 (160.5) 11,806.7
Total shareholders� equity 13,664.4 (160.5) 13,503.9
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 26,787.8 87.0 26,874.8

Edgar Filing: LILLY ELI & CO - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

2006 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 519.2 $ 59.2 $ 578.4
Total current assets 9,694.4 59.2 9,753.6
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 1,885.3 27.8 1,913.1
Total other assets 4,108.7 27.8 4,136.5
Total assets 21,955.4 87.0 22,042.4
Other current liabilities 1,822.9 168.5 1,991.4
Total current liabilities 5,085.5 168.5 5,254.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 745.7 79.0 824.7
Total other noncurrent liabilities 5,889.2 79.0 5,968.2
Retained earnings 10,926.7 (160.5) 10,766.2
Total shareholders� equity 10,980.7 (160.5) 10,820.2
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 21,955.4 87.0 22,042.4

2005 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 756.4 $ 59.2 $ 815.6
Total current assets 10,795.8 59.2 10,855.0
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 2,156.3 27.8 2,184.1
Total other assets 5,872.5 27.8 5,900.3
Total assets 24,580.8 87.0 24,667.8
Other current liabilities 1,838.9 168.5 2,007.4
Total current liabilities 5,716.3 168.5 5,884.8
Other noncurrent liabilities 826.1 79.0 905.1
Total other noncurrent liabilities 8,072.6 79.0 8,151.6
Retained earnings 10,027.2 (160.5) 9,866.7
Total shareholders� equity 10,791.9 (160.5) 10,631.4
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 24,580.8 87.0 24,667.8

1 The 2007 As Reported balance reflects the $94.1 million reclassification made in the first quarter of 2008 from
accounts payable to other current liabilities.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, we have reduced both deferred tax assets and our valuation allowance by
$204.0 million and $63.9 million, respectively. Of the 2007 change, $92.1 million resulted in an increase in our
disclosed gross unrecognized tax benefits. These adjustments impact the components of deferred taxes only and have
no impact on our consolidated financial position, income, cash flows, or liquidity for any period presented. See

[…]

assets, valuation allowances, and uncertain tax positions included in Note 12. These modifications had no impact on
our balance sheets, income statements, cash flows, or liquidity.

-52-

Edgar Filing: LILLY ELI & CO - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

The tables below present the effect of the balance sheet adjustments related to the restatement of our previously
reported consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005. The statements of income were
not adjusted for any of the years or quarters because we concluded that the amount of the adjustment calculated using
the revised methodology was not material in any previously presented period. The amount of the annual adjustment
for 2005, 2006, or 2007 would have been $.01 per share or less of diluted earnings per share and .2 percent or less of
consolidated net sales. The aggregate statement of income impact from December 31, 2004 to December 31, 2007
would have been an additional expense of approximately $35 million on a pretax basis (approximately $23 million net
of tax).

The effect of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005 is as
follows:

2007 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 583.6 $ 59.2 $ 642.8
Total current assets 12,256.9 59.2 12,316.1
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 1,252.8 27.8 1,280.6
Total other assets 5,955.8 27.8 5,983.6
Total assets 26,787.8 87.0 26,874.8
Other current liabilities1 1,647.6 168.5 1,816.1
Total current liabilities 5,268.3 168.5 5,436.8
Other noncurrent liabilities 632.3 79.0 711.3
Total other noncurrent liabilities 7,855.1 79.0 7,934.1
Retained earnings 11,967.2 (160.5) 11,806.7
Total shareholders� equity 13,664.4 (160.5) 13,503.9
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 26,787.8 87.0 26,874.8

2006 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 519.2 $ 59.2 $ 578.4
Total current assets 9,694.4 59.2 9,753.6
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 1,885.3 27.8 1,913.1
Total other assets 4,108.7 27.8 4,136.5
Total assets 21,955.4 87.0 22,042.4
Other current liabilities 1,822.9 168.5 1,991.4
Total current liabilities 5,085.5 168.5 5,254.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 745.7 79.0 824.7
Total other noncurrent liabilities 5,889.2 79.0 5,968.2
Retained earnings 10,926.7 (160.5) 10,766.2
Total shareholders� equity 10,980.7 (160.5) 10,820.2
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 21,955.4 87.0 22,042.4

-53-

Edgar Filing: LILLY ELI & CO - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

2005 As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current deferred tax asset $ 756.4 $ 59.2 $ 815.6
Total current assets 10,795.8 59.2 10,855.0
Sundry (long-term deferred tax asset) 2,156.3 27.8 2,184.1
Total other assets 5,872.5 27.8 5,900.3
Total assets 24,580.8 87.0 24,667.8
Other current liabilities 1,838.9 168.5 2,007.4
Total current liabilities 5,716.3 168.5 5,884.8
Other noncurrent liabilities 826.1 79.0 905.1
Total other noncurrent liabilities 8,072.6 79.0 8,151.6
Retained earnings 10,027.2 (160.5) 9,866.7
Total shareholders� equity 10,791.9 (160.5) 10,631.4
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 24,580.8 87.0 24,667.8

1 The 2007 As Reported balance reflects the $94.1 million reclassification made in the first quarter of 2008 from
accounts payable to other current liabilities.

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, we have reduced both deferred tax assets and our valuation allowance by
$204.0 million and $63.9 million, respectively. Of the 2007 change, $92.1 million resulted in an increase in our
disclosed gross unrecognized tax benefits. These adjustments impact the components of deferred taxes only and have
no impact on our consolidated financial position, income, cash flows, or liquidity for any period presented. See